

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

KB

KINGBOA D HOLDING LIMITED

建滔集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 148)

INTERIM FINANCIAL ANNOUNCEMENT

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	months ended 30 June		
	2021	2020	Change
	HK\$'million	HK\$'million	
Revenue	26,701.5	19,925.6	+34%
EBITDA	8,352.6	3,479.2	+140%
Net profit attributable to owners of the Company	5,061.7	1,059.2	+378%
Basic earnings per share	HK\$4.573	HK\$0.964	+374%
Interim dividend per share	HK\$0.56	HK\$0.28	+100%
Net asset value per share	HK\$53.0	HK\$44.7	+19%
Net gearing	20%	25%	

The following table shows the number of cases of COVID-19 in the United Kingdom from March 2020 to March 2021. The data is presented in a table with columns for the date, the number of cases, and the number of deaths. The data is presented in a table with columns for the date, the number of cases, and the number of deaths. The data is presented in a table with columns for the date, the number of cases, and the number of deaths.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

		months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2021 HK\$'000 (in millions)	2020 HK\$'000 (in millions)
Cost of sales	3	26,701,492 (18,011,631)	19,925,648 (14,924,582)
Gross profit		8,689,861	5,001,066
Other income, less expenses	5	116,277	68,664
Depreciation and amortization		(639,023)	(495,619)
Administrative expenses		(1,228,597)	(1,037,081)
Goodwill/(Loss) on acquisition of subsidiaries		370,352	(1,001,730)
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of subsidiaries		49,133	84,557
Finance income	6	(108,078)	(287,993)
Other income		41,926	39,852
Other expenses		51,380	(5,776)
Income before income tax		7,343,231	2,365,940
Income tax	7	(1,401,987)	(825,380)
Profit after income tax		5,941,244	1,540,560
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company		5,061,729	1,059,192
Non-controlling interests		879,515	481,368
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company		5,941,244	1,540,560
Operating expenses		HK\$	HK\$
(in millions)		(in millions)	(in millions)
Employee benefits	9	4.573	0.964
Depreciation		4.569	0.963

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(continued)	(continued)
Revenue	5,941,244	1,540,560
Cost of sales	(1,111,111)	(289,111)
Gross profit	4,830,133	1,251,449
Other income	123,456	45,678
Other expenses	(234,567)	(123,456)
Profit before income tax	4,718,912	1,173,671
Income tax expense	(123,456)	(45,678)
Profit after income tax	4,595,456	1,127,993
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:		
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	515,527	(476,430)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(2,331)	(32,076)
Available-for-sale financial assets	(49,133)	(84,557)
Other comprehensive income	(51,464)	(116,633)
Profit after income tax and other comprehensive income	4,543,992	1,011,357
Other comprehensive income	464,063	(593,063)
Profit after income tax and other comprehensive income	6,405,307	947,497
Other comprehensive income		
Available-for-sale financial assets	5,490,283	538,933
Other comprehensive income	915,024	408,564
Profit after income tax and other comprehensive income	6,405,307	947,497

3. Segment n format on

[illegible]

3. Segment information – continued

	Laminates HK\$'000 (continued)	CBs HK\$'000 (continued)	Chemicals HK\$'000 (continued)	Apparel HK\$'000 (continued)	Investments HK\$'000 (continued)	Others HK\$'000 (continued)	Eliminations HK\$'000 (continued)	Consolidated HK\$'000 (continued)
months ended 30 June 2020								
Revenue								
External sales	5,592,085	4,271,597	4,828,399	4,857,901	155,419	220,247		19,925,648
Inter-segment sales	1,093,822		295,562			4,688	(1,394,072)	
Net sales	6,685,907	4,271,597	5,123,961	4,857,901	155,419	224,935	(1,394,072)	19,925,648
Operating expenses								
Cost of sales	1,083,613	303,266	279,323	1,906,073	(761,752)	5,329		2,815,852
Other operating expenses								35,375
Depreciation and amortisation								(231,370)
Finance income								(287,993)
Share of profits of associates								39,852
Share of losses of associates								(5,776)
Operating profit								2,365,940

Inter-segment sales are made on terms and conditions similar to those with external customers.

4. Depreciation

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment was HK\$871,284,000 (2019: HK\$871,284,000) and HK\$799,440,000 (2020: HK\$799,440,000) with respect to the Group's property, plant and equipment.

5. Other non-comparative losses

	months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(continued)	(continued)
Share of losses of associates		
Investment in property, plant and equipment	19,692	33,198
Investment in intangible assets	11,311	11,791
Investment in equity investments	20,252	14,383
Goodwill impairment	47,963	17,284
Other losses	17,059	(7,992)
	116,277	68,664

	months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(continued)	(continued)
Interest income on bank deposits	139,263	311,656
Interest income on bank deposits at the end of the reporting period	4,722	3,375
Interest income on bank deposits	292	234
Loss: A bank deposit held for sale	(5,835)	(6,059)
A bank deposit held for sale	(30,364)	(21,213)
	<u>108,078</u>	<u>287,993</u>

B. The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period ended 30 June 2020 was HK\$4,722,000 (2019: HK\$4,722,000) and the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period ended 30 June 2020 was HK\$3,375,000 (2019: HK\$3,375,000). The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period ended 30 June 2020 was 3% (2019: 2.4%).

	months ended 30 June	
	2021	2020
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(continued)	(continued)
Other income:		
CECIL Insurance Ltd.	1,363,462	540,258
CLC Assurance Ltd. (LAT-)	-	134,036
H.K. Insurance Ltd.	15,875	147,446
Other insurance companies	28,868	11,098
	<u>1,408,205</u>	<u>832,838</u>
Depreciation	(6,218)	(7,458)
	<u>1,401,987</u>	<u>825,380</u>

The L w h C E I T (h EIT L w-) I
 h EIT L w, h h C 25% h
 h EIT L w h C, w, hh 5% 10%
 M Ch 1 J 2008 w

$\mathbb{T}h$ $\xrightarrow{\quad LA^{\mathbb{T}} \quad}$ h $\xrightarrow{\quad h \quad}$ h $\xrightarrow{\quad C \quad}$ w
 $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$
 $LA^{\mathbb{T}} h$ $\xrightarrow{\quad h \quad}$ 30% 60% h
 $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$
 h $\xrightarrow{\quad A \quad}$ h $\xrightarrow{\quad A \quad}$ $\mathbb{T}w$
 $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$
 $LA^{\mathbb{T}} h$ $\xrightarrow{\quad h \quad}$ h $\xrightarrow{\quad w \quad}$ w
 $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$ $\downarrow$
 h $\xrightarrow{\quad h \quad}$ h $\xrightarrow{\quad h \quad}$ h

7. In omnia et p[er] omnia secula amen

21 M. h. 2018, h. H. K. L. C. Th. I. (A.) (N.)
 7) B. 2017 (h. B.) w. h. w. Th. B. w.
 w. 28 M. h. 2018, w. h. w. h. w.
 , h. HK\$2 h. w. 8.25%,
 HK\$2 w. 16.5%. Th. h. w.

11. **Trade and other receivables and prepayments, interest loans and bills receivable**

The Group was exposed to credit risk (31 December 2020: 120 days), which is managed by the Group's credit policy. The Group was exposed to credit risk from receivables from customers, which was managed by the Group's credit policy:

	30 June 2021 HK\$'000 (Amount)	31 December 2020 HK\$'000 (Amount)
0-90 days	7,947,900	6,306,076
91-120 days	706,102	538,622
121-150 days	469,226	341,673
151-180 days	105,436	88,230
over 180 days	87,845	86,907
	<u>9,316,509</u>	<u>7,361,508</u>

Based on the Group's credit policy with 90 days (31 December 2020: 90 days), the Group was exposed to credit risk from receivables from customers, which was managed by the Group's credit policy:

12. **Trade and other payables and bills payable**

The Group was exposed to credit risk from payables to suppliers, which was managed by the Group's credit policy:

	30 June 2021 HK\$'000 (Amount)	31 December 2020 HK\$'000 (Amount)
0-90 days	2,469,026	2,333,350
91-180 days	404,029	470,960
over 180 days	304,225	350,693
	<u>3,177,280</u>	<u>3,155,003</u>

Based on the Group's credit policy with 90 days (31 December 2020: 90 days), the Group was exposed to credit risk from payables to suppliers, which was managed by the Group's credit policy:

B. FNE E IE

h h K H L , I h h
C (h G -) h h
h h 30 J 2021 (h). A h
h Ch wh h G
Ch h h
h K h G w
h w h h
h h.

D h w. Th
G h h h
w h L h
L D w L
D h C B (CB-) D h h
h h h Ch D w h
B h A,

PERFORMANCE

L... D... : D... h... ,... Th...
 h... h... Th...
 65 h... 33% h... D...
 h... w... M... wh...
 h... -h...
 h... Th... w...
 w... h...
 () 116%
 HK\$14,440.6 , wh...
 (EBITDA-) h... 225% HK\$4,441.0

CB D... : I... h... CB...
 CB D... h... h...
 h... G...
 5G... w... w... h...
 h... h... D... w... h...
 CB... h... h... CB... h...
 h... h... CB... h... h...
 h... Th...
 h... h...
 51% HK\$6,462.4 , wh... EBITDA
 54% HK\$933.5

Ch... D... : G... h... h...
 h... h... A... h... h...
 B... h... A... w... h... w... h...
 h... h... h... h... w...
 w... h... h... w...
 -h... h... I...
 h... h... w... h...
 () 47%
 HK\$7,551.5 EBITDA 346% HK\$2,126.2

D... : Th... w... h...
 h... w... h... HK\$2,254 H... h...
 h... w... h... h... w...
 Th... 88% HK\$575.3 EBITDA
 78% HK\$428.6

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

The Group's total liabilities as at 30 June 2021, comprising current liabilities of HK\$19,611.4 million (31 December 2020: HK\$22,426.2 million) and non-current liabilities of HK\$1.66 million (31 December 2020: 1.97 million).

The Group's total assets as at 30 June 2021, comprising current assets of HK\$56.1 million (31 December 2020: HK\$56.1 million) and non-current assets of HK\$1.66 million (31 December 2020: 1.97 million).

The Group's total equity as at 30 June 2021, comprising equity of HK\$36.1 million (31 December 2020: HK\$35.1 million) and non-current equity of HK\$1.66 million (31 December 2020: 1.97 million).

The Group's total equity as at 30 June 2021, comprising equity of HK\$36.1 million (31 December 2020: HK\$35.1 million) and non-current equity of HK\$1.66 million (31 December 2020: 1.97 million).

The Group's total equity as at 30 June 2021, comprising equity of HK\$36.1 million (31 December 2020: HK\$35.1 million) and non-current equity of HK\$1.66 million (31 December 2020: 1.97 million).

The Group's total equity as at 30 June 2021, comprising equity of HK\$36.1 million (31 December 2020: HK\$35.1 million) and non-current equity of HK\$1.66 million (31 December 2020: 1.97 million).

The Group's total equity as at 30 June 2021, comprising equity of HK\$36.1 million (31 December 2020: HK\$35.1 million) and non-current equity of HK\$1.66 million (31 December 2020: 1.97 million).

HUMAN RESOURCE

As at 30 June 2021, the Group's total employee headcount was 36,000 (31 December 2020: 36,000). The Group's total employee headcount was 36,000 (31 December 2020: 36,000).

